

Siemens Healthcare Diagnostics GmbH, SHS EMEA CEET QT, Siemensstrasse 90, 1210 Vienna

Name Department Telephone Mobile E-mail Date

SHS EMEA CEET QT +43 51707-38274

M.A. Roland Ertl

+43 (664) 8011738274 roland.re.ertl@siemens-healthineers.com

January 25, 2021

Document Ref# AIMC 21-02.A.OUS

Urgent Field Safety Notice:

Atellica® Solution / ADVIA Centaur® XP / ADVIA Centaur® XPT

Atellica IM and ADVIA Centaur XP/XPT Free Prostate-Specific Antigen (fPSA) Invalid Calibrations

Dear Sirs,

Our records indicate that your facility may have received the following product:

Table 1.	Atellica [®] IM and ADVIA Centaur [®] Affected Product(s)
----------	---

Product Name	Siemens Material Number (SMN)	Kit Lot Number	1 st Distribution Date (YYYY-MM-DD)	Expiration Date (YYYY-MM-DD)
	10995578	37609A24	2019-10-17	
Atellica IM Free PSA (fPSA)		64146A24	2019-12-23	2021-09-13
Calibrator (2 Pack)		10305A24	2020-06-02	
		57738A24	2020-08-04	
		73056A24	2020-09-16	
	10361919	54529A25	2019-12-02	
ADVIA Centaur Free PSA (fPSA)		69824A25	2020-01-03	2021-09-13
Calibrator (2 Pack)		95909A25	2020-03-09	2021 05 15
		29443A25	2020-05-18	
		54988A25	2020-08-03	

Reason for Urgent Field Safety Notice

The purpose of this communication is to inform you of an issue with the product indicated in Table 1 above and provide instructions on actions that your laboratory must take.

Siemens Healthcare Diagnostics Inc. has confirmed the potential for invalid calibrations due to calibrator ratios resulting high outside of the defined specification range. The invalid calibrations prevent customers from reporting fPSA results.

The issue is intermittent, and some customers may experience this with Atellica IM fPSA calibrator kit lots ending in 24 and ADVIA Centaur fPSA calibrator kit lots ending in 25.

Siemens Healthcare Diagnostics GmbH Management: Joachim Bogner, Stefan Scheidler, Sonja Wehsely Siemensstrasse 90 1210 Vienna Austria Tel.: +43 51707 0 siemens-healthineers.com/at



If a valid calibration is achieved and quality controls (QC) meet defined ranges, then patient results are considered accurate and acceptable for reporting. When an invalid calibration is obtained, QC and patient sample testing cannot be performed.

Only the Atellica IM and ADVIA Centaur fPSA calibrator kit lots listed in Table 1 are affected.

Siemens is currently investigating the root cause of the calibrator ratio failures.

Risk to Health

Invalid calibrations prevent reporting of patient results and thus would not lead to a clinically significant difference in patient management. The risk to health is considered negligible.

Actions to be Taken by the Customer

For the products listed in Table 1, please perform the following steps:

- You may continue to report fPSA patient results when a valid calibration and in range quality control results are obtained.
- Please review your inventory of these products and assess your laboratory's replacement needs.
- Complete and return the Product Replacement Form attached to this letter to request your no-charge replacement product(s).
- Once you have obtained a new lot of fPSA calibrator, discontinue use of and discard the kit lots listed in Table 1.

Please retain this letter with your laboratory records and forward this letter to those who may have received this product.

We apologize for the inconvenience this situation may cause. If you have any questions, please contact your Siemens Healthineers Customer Care Center or your local Siemens Healthineers technical support representative.

Sincerely yours,

Siemens Healthcare Diagnostics GmbH

i.V. Dipl. Ing. Franz Schwarz Quality Management CEE

i.A. Ing. Gernot Osterer Product Manager Austria & SEE

Siemens Healthcare Diagnostics GmbH Management: Joachim Bogner, Stefan Scheidler, Sonja Wehsely Siemensstrasse 90 1210 Vienna Austria Tel.: +43 51707 0 siemens-healthineers.com/at